

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY SUPERVISORS VANSELOW, FRASIER, MCDEVITT, BROCK, SEEBER, MONTESI, LEGGETT, MACDONALD AND HYDE

AUTHORIZING WARREN COUNTY TO PARTICIPATE IN THE U.S. COMMUNITIES GOVERNMENT PURCHASING ALLIANCE

WHEREAS, Warren County, pursuant to the authority granted in General Municipal Law, Article 5A (Public Contracts), Section 103 desires to participate in the U.S. Communities Cooperative Purchasing Alliance. Said Alliance is sponsored by the New York State Association of Counties, Association of School Business Officials International, the National Association of Counties, the National Institute of Governmental Purchasing, the National League of Cities and the United States Conference of Mayors, and

WHEREAS, Section 103 of the General Municipal Law permits Warren County to make purchases of apparatus, materials, equipment or supplies or to contract for services related to the installation, maintenance or repair of apparatus, materials, equipment and supplies, may make such purchases, or may contract for such services related to the installation, maintenance or repair of apparatus, materials, equipment and supplies, as may be required by Warren County therein through the use of contract let by the United States of America or any agency thereof, any state or any other county or political subdivision or district therein if such contract was let to the lowest responsible bidder or on the basis of best value in a manner consistent with this section and made available for use by other government entities, and

WHEREAS, Warren County desires to participate for the purpose of fulfilling and executing its respective public governmental purposes, goals, objectives, programs and functions, and

WHEREAS, Warren County has reviewed the benefits of participating in this program and based on this review has concluded the program will provide the best value to taxpayers of Warren County through the anticipated savings to be realized, now, therefore, be it

RESOLUTION NO. 156 OF 2017

PAGE 2 OF 2

RESOLVED, that Warren County is authorized to participate in the U.S. Communities Government Purchasing Alliance and the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to register for the U.S. Communities program on behalf of Warren County.